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RETURN TO:

Amold Kozys

Wolfsburg Properties, LLC
2202 West 166th Swrect
Markham, IL 60428

THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE

This Environmental No Further Remediz*ion Letter must be submitted by the remedlatlon appllcant w1th1n 45
days of its receipt, to the Office of the Recsider of Cook County.

[llinois State EPA Number: 0311775030 -

Woltsburg Properties, LLC, the Remediation Applicaut, vhose address 1s 2202 West 166th Street, Markham IL
60428 has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the remediation site deplcted on the attached
Site Base Map and identified by the followmg,

1. Legal description or Reference to a'Plat Showing the Bourdaries:
LOTS 3 AND 6 AND THE SOUTH HALF OF LOTS 2 AND 5 ALL IN BLOCK 6 AND LOT 3 AND
THE SOUTH FIFTY (50) FEET OF LOT 2 ALL IN BLOCK 7 TeGETHER WITH ALL THAT PART
OF VACATED LEAVITT STREET LYING BETWEEN AND ADJO/NING THE AFORESAID LOTS
IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7 IN ANDERSON’S DIXIE HIGHWAY SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 60.65
ACRES LYING WEST OF OLD VINCENNES ROAD OF THE WEST HACLF DF THE NORTH
HALF OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

2. Common Address: 2125 West 162nd Street, Markham, IL

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 29-19-129-003-0000, 29-19-129-006-0000,
29-19-129-007-0000, 29-19-129-009-0000, 29-19-130-003-0000, 29-19-130-008-0000

4. Remediation Site Owner: Wolfsbufg Propeﬁies, LLC
5. Land Use: Industrial/Commercial
6. Site Investigation: Comprehensive

See NFR letter for other terms.

(Illinois EPA Site Remediation Program Environmental Notice)
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L DNWENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
‘1021 ORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRENGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - {217) 782-3397

I8 PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN 1. KiM, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300

August 11, 2022 Co N © CERTIFIED MAITL
' 7021 2720 0C02 0453 8330

Wollsburg Properties, LLC
Attn: Arnold Kozys

2202 West 160th Street
Markham, IL 67478

Re:  0311775030/Cock ‘County '
Markham/Superior Bulx Logistics, Inc.
Site Remediation Progiam/Technical Reports
No Further Remediation L¢tter

Dear Mr. Kozys:

The Comprehensive Site Investigation Report, Remediation Objectives Report, Remedial Action
Plan, Remedial Action Completion Report (receivea Felzuary 7, 2022/Log No. 22-74236), as
prepared by Environmental Group Services Limited for'the above referenced Remediation Site,
has been reviewed and approved by the [llinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois
EPA”). This Report demonstrates the remediation objectives annroved for the site, in accordance:
with 35 Illinois Administrative Code Part 742 are above the existiag concentrations of regulated
substances and the remedial action was completed in accordance with the Remedial Action Plan
(received February 7, 2022/Log No. 22-74236) and 35 Illinois Administraive Code Part 740. -

- The Remediation Site, consisting of 6.3 acres, is located at 2125 West 162nd Stiect. Markham,
Illinois. Pursuant to Section 58.10 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act™) (415
ILCS 5/1 et seq.), your request for a no further remediation determination is grantea upder the
conditions and terms specified in this letter. The Remediation Applicant, as identified vn the
Illinois EPA’s Site Remediation Program DRM-1 Form (received July 13, 2021/Log No. 21-
73329), 1s Wolfsburg Properties, LLC.

This comprehensive No Further Remediation Letter (“Letter”) signifies a release from further
responsibilities under the Act for the performance of the approved remedial action. This Letter
shall be considered prima facie evidence that the Remediation Site described in the attached
Illinois EPA Site Remediation Program Environmental Notice and shown in the attached Site
Base Map does not constitute a threat to human health and the environment and does not require
further remediation under the Act if utilized in accordance with the terms of this Letter.

21255, First Street, Champaign, It 61820 {217) 278-5800 ' 2303 W, Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, iL 62959 (518} 993-7200

1101 Eastport Plaza Dr., Suite 100, Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 51602 (309) 671-3022
9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, t 60016 (347) 294-4000 4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, Il 61103 (815) 987-7760
595 S, State Street, Elgin, 1L 60123 {847) 608-3131 - p '

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Conditions and Terms of Approval

Level of Remediation and Land Use Limitations

1) The Remediation Site is restricted to industrial/commercial land use.
2) The land use spéciﬁed in this Letter may be revised if:

a) Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b) A nevl.etteris obtamed and recorded in accordance w1th Title XVII of the Act and
regulations adopted thereunder.

Preventive, Engiheerim_;,_énd Institutional Controls

The implementation and maiftearice of the following controls are required as part of the
approval of the remediation objectiw<z for this Remediation Site.

Preventive Controls:

3) Ataminimum, a safety plan should be devecloped to address possible worker exposure in the-
event that any future-excavation and construction activities may occur within the
contaminated soil. Any excavation within the contaminated soil will require implementation
of a safety plan consistent with NIOSH Occupationa! fafety and Health Guidance Manual
for Hazardous Waste Site Activities, OSHA regulations fparticularly in 29 CFR 1910 and
1926), state and local regulations, and other USEPA guidence. Soil excavated below the
ground surface must be returned to the same depth from whicli it was excavated or properly

-managed or disposed in accordance with applicable state and federal regulations.

Engingering Controls:

There are no engineering controls required.

Institutional Controls:

4) Any existing buildings or any future buildings constructed on the site must contain a full
concrete slab-on-grade floor or full concrete basement floor and walls with no sumps.

5) Ordinance Number 98-0-1644 adopted by the City of Markham on June 17, 1998 effectiv'ely
prohibits the installation and use of potable water supply wells in the City of Markham. This
ordinance provides an acceptable institutional control under the following conditions:

a) The current owner or successor in interest of this Remedlatlon Site who relies on this
ordinance as an institutional control shall: :



b)

- d)
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i) Monitor activities of the unit of local government relative to variance requests or
changes in the ordinance relative to the use of potable groundwater at this
Remediation Site; and

i1) Notify the [llinois EPA of any approved variance requests or ordinance changes
within thirty (30) days after the date such action has been approved.

The Remediation Applicaht shall provide written notification to the City of Markham and
to owner(s) of all properties under which groundwater contamination attributable to the
Remediation Site exceeds the objectives approved by the Illinois EPA. The notification
shall include: ' '

1) Thename and address of the local unit of government;
ii) The ciiation of Orclinénce 98-0-1644 ;

iii} A descriptionl of the property for which the owner is being sent notice Hy adequate
legal description or-ay reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

1v) A statement that the ordinaace restricting the groundwater use has been used by the
lilinois EPA in reviewing @ rzquest for groundwater remediation objectives;

v) A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with the name,
.address, and 1llinois EPA inventory identification number; and

vi) A statement as to where more informatioi miay be obtained regarding the ordinance.

Written proof of this notification shall be submittedi to he Illinois EPA within forty-five
(45) days from the date this Letter is recorded to:

Mr. Mike Killen

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land/RPMS #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as an institutional
control and this Letter:

1) Modification of the referenced ordinance to allow potable uses of groundwater;

ii) Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, te allow use of groundwater at
the Remediation Site or at the affected-properties;
‘ /
ii1) Failure to provide written proof to the [llinois EPA within forty-five (45) days from
the date this Letter is recorded of written notification to City of Markham and
affected property owner(s) of the intent to use Ordinance 98-O-1644 as an
institutional control at the Remediation Site; and*
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1v) Violation of the terms and conditions of this No Further Remediation letter.

Other Terms

6)

7

§)

9)

Where a groundwater ordinance is used to assure long-term protection of human health (as
identified under Paragraph 5 of this Letter), the Remediation Applicant must record a copy of
the groundwater ordinance adopted and administered by a unit of local government along
with this Letter.

Where the Remediation Applicant is not the sole owner of the Remediation Site, the
Remediation Applicant shall complete the attached Property Owner Certification of the No

. Further Remediation Letter under the Site Remediation Program Form. This certification,
‘by original signature of each property owner, or the authorized agent of the owner(s}, of the

Remediation Tite or any portion thereof who, is not a Remediation Applicant, shall be
recorded along waity this Letter.

Further information icgarding this Remediation Site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedora-of information Act (5 ILCS 140} to:

Illinots Ziivironmental Protection Agency
Aitn: Freedom-of Information Act Officer
Division of K zcords Management #16
1021 North Graid Avenue East

. Post Office Box 19275
Springfield, [llinois 62754-9276

Pursuant to Section 58.10(f) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/52.40(D), should the Illinois EPA seek

-to void this Letter, the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to/the current title holder and to the

Remediation Applicant at the last known address. The notice stiall specify the cause for the
voidance, explain the provisions for appeal, and describe the facts 14 support of this cause.
Specific acts or omissions that may result in the voidance of the Le'ter under Sections
58.10(e)(1)(7) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/58.10(e)(1)-(7)) include, but shall ot be limited to:

a) Any violation of institutional controls or the designated land use restrictions.

b} The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to comply with
any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

¢) The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in accordance
with the Remedial Action Plan. Access to soil contamination may be allowed if, during
and after any access, public health and the environment are protected consistent with the
Remedial Action Plan;

d) The failure to comply with the recording requirements for this Letter;

¢) Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation;



g)

B
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Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative or
remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based that pose a threat to
human health or the environment;

The failure to pay the No Further Remediation Assessment Fee within forty-five (45)
days after receiving a request for payment from the Illinois EPA,;

The failure to pay tn full the applicable fees under the Review and Evaluation Services
Agreement.within forty-five (45) days after receiving a request for payment from the
linois EPA,

10) Pursuantto Section 58.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the followmg
persons:

a)
b)
¢)

d)

£)

h)

)

Wolfsburg Pienerties, LLC;
The owner and operator of the Remediation Site;
Any parent corporation o1 subsidiary of the owner of the Remediation Site;

Any co-owner, either by joint{tenancy, right of survivorship, or any other party sharing a
relationship with the owner of th= T.emediation Site;

Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust, whether revocable
or irrevocable, involving the Remediation S:is;

Any mortgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of the Owner of the Remediation Site or any
assignee, transferee, or any successor-in-interest tlicreto;

Any successor-in-interest of the owner of the Remediation Cite;

Any transferee of the owner of the Remediation Site whether the transfer was by sale,
bankruptcy proceeding, partition, dissolution of marriage, settlement ri adjudication of
any civil action, charitable gift, or bequest;

Any heir or devisee of the owner of the Remediation Site;

Any financial institution, as that term is defined in Section 2 of the Illinois Banking Act
and to include the Illinois Housing Development Authority, that has acquired the
ownership, operation, management, or control of the Remediation Site through
foreclosure or under the terms of a security interest held by the financial institution, under
the terms of an extension of credit made by the financial mstltutlon Or any Successor-n-
interest thereto; or :

In the case of a_ﬁduciary (other than a land trustee), the estate, trust estate, or other
interest in property held in a fiduciary capacity, and a trustee, executor, administrator,
guardian, receiver, conservator, or other person who holds the remediated site in a
fiduciary capacity, or a transferee of such party.
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11) This letter, including all attachments, must be recorded as a single instrument within forty-
five (45) days of receipt with the Office of the Recorder of Cook County. For recording
purposes, the Illinois EPA Site Remediation Program Environmental Notice attached to this
Letter should be the first page of the instrument filed. This Letter shall not be effective until
officially recorded by the Office of the Recorder of Cook County in acéordance with lllinois
law so that it forms a permanent part of the chain of title for the Superior Bulk Logistics, Inc.

property.

12) Within thirty (30) days of this Letter being recorded by the Office of the Recorder of Cook
County, a certified copy of this Letter, as recorded, shall be obtained and submitted to the
[llinois EPA to: '

Mzr. Mike Killen

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land/RPMS #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

13) In accordance with Section 58.10(g) of the Act, a No Further Remediation Assessment Fee

" based on the costs incurred for the Rzmediation Site by the Illinois EPA for review and
evaluation services will be applied i 2J4ition to the fees applicable under the Review and
Evaluation Services Agreement. Request for-nayment of the No Further Remediation
Assessment Fee will be included with the Lilling statement.

If you have any questions regarding the Superior Buik Zogistics, Inc. property, you may contact
the Illinois EPA project manager, Robin Ambrose at 217/558-6046.

Sincerely,

*5 Jerbf Schultz, Manager
Remedial Project Management Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

Attachments: Illinois EPA Site Remediation Program Environmental Notice
Site Base Map
City of Markham Groundwater Ordinance
Property Owner Certification of the NFR Letter under the Site Remediation
Program Form
Instructions for Filing the'NFR Letter
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Mary Cappellini
Environmental Group Services Limited (EGSL)
mary(@egsl.com

Bureau of Land File
Mr. Mike Killen
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Muiicipality: Mai'kham
County:” Cook
- LPC Number:

OC: 93042302

COOK COUNTY CLERK OFFICE
'RECORDINGDIVISION

118 N. CLARK ST ROOM 120

CHICAGO, 1L, 606021387
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ROGER
Mayor ‘ ) “City Clerk - City Treasurer
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U N O F F I C I A L C O PY Phone: 708.331.4903

- Fax: 708.331.8667
Police: 708.331.2171

A AGPAWA LESLIE TRIMUEL BELINDA RECHARDSON

CERTIFICATION

[, Lestie D "Fiimuel, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected and qualified City Clerk
of the City of Merkham, Hlinois, County of Cook.

[ further certify that tx¢ aitached is a true and correct copy of: Ordinance 98-0-1644
An Ordinance Prohibiting The Use Of Ground Water As A Potable Water Sunplv
By The Installation Or Uae Of Patable Water Supply Wells Or By Any Other
Methed

Passed by the City Council of the City £ Markham, on the

170 Day of June, 1998

In witness whereof, I have hereunio set my hand urd affixed the seal of the '.City of

Markham, this 18" dayof __ July. 2022 at Markham, Hlinos.

Leslie D, Trimuel, City Clerk - ,

(SEAL)
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TELEPHONE. 709-1
FAX: 708.3

. POLISF :FT » 708-3
- @ ,
L ~ City of Markham
¢ 16313 KEDZIE PARKWAY - MAHKHAM, iLLiINQIS + 80425
Evane B, Mitlgr Thernaa M Cannon Otto M, Bradiard

v ' Mayor City Cletk Cily Traasurer
i
1 CEI'FICATION

I, THEHESK ‘P. CANNOY, do hgreby certify that I am the duly elected
i 'q and gqualified c{ty Clerk of the Cify' of Markham, Cook County,

Illinods.

T PURTMER CERTIFY that the attached {8 a true and correct sopy of

__Drdipance 98-0-1644 (

passed by the City Council ot the City of Markham at thelr

< Begalar = meeting on tha _ itk gay of __June

_18_38_,
IN WITNESS WHEREQE, I have hereunta 8¢i iny hand and affixed the
Seal of tha City this _18th day of June ., 15 88 , at

Markliem, 311linuie.

C,,)% il |
heresa b!. Cannon, City Clﬂric

{f SEAL]

\ . a4 to R4
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Municipality: Markham
County: - Cook
ILPC Number:

OC: 98042302

~ COOK CouNTY oy
. RK
RECORDING vy " ¢

18 N. CLARK T, Room 1
CHICAGO, L 6o,y 20
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Jun 18,38 12:55 Ne.002 F.02

A
122555

"
™

TH® CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM, ILLINOIS

Ordinange No. 98-0- /_’é#td

Alt ORDINANCE PROHIHIT[NG THE USX OF GAOUND HATER
AS A POTARBLE WATER SUPPLY BY THE INSTALLATION
OR USE QF POTABLE WATHR SUPPLY WELLSE
OR BY ANY OTHER METRCD

WHEREAS, tha City of Markham, Illinois obtalns smufficient
wate, tD meat current needs thrnugh & contract with the City
of Lh;cago as outiined in Ordinanca No, 483 and a contract
Betweeii <ie Midlothian-Maikham Water Commizgion and the City
of Chilcagosdated March 3, 1969; and,

WHEHEAL, we2xcfain propectiey in the City of Markham, Iliinols
have bean used over a period oF time tor commecaial jindustrial
purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Markhan desliret to limit potentinl
threats to human healtn trom these past cpumergial industrial
activities whilae facilitating the redevelopmant and productivs
use of sald propariies; (N.w, Therefors,

RE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY ThE YITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM,
ILTINOIS, as foliows:? .

Sectlon One. Use pf groundvater or s, potable water supply
prchibited.

(Exgept for such usgs or methods Ln axlstence before

the affective date of this ordinanc:) The use or attampt
to use ag a potable water supply gr-undwater from within
the corporate limils of the City of Melkiam, by the
installation or. drilling of wallas or Lv ary cther mabthed
ig hareby prohlibited, including at peinta wf withdrawal
by thae City of Markham..

Section Twa, Penalties.
Any person violating the proviainna of titts ordinante

shall be jubject to & fine ¢f ap to Ane hundred (§°08.00)
dollara f£or aach vioclation,

Section Three, Definltiony,

“person" is any individual partnership, co-partnership,
firm, company, limited liability company, corporation,

N aasectintion, jeint slock vompany, tosust, sgtaka,
political subdlvision or any other Isgal entity ox thelr
legal repreventatives, agent: or assigns.

ordinance No. 98.0- Jh4i ~ Page -i-

a4 to Ad

LT E il om e
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4%

2225749014 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY 7

Jun 18.98 12:55 Ho. 002 F.Ul
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-

"potable water" is any water vied for human or domestlc
conzumption, including, but not iilmited to, walar used
for drlnking, bathing, Switming, wasiting dishes or
pteparlng feods,

Four; Repealer,

All ardinance or party of ordinances in coenfliet with
this oxdinancae, and specifically Ordinance No, 414,
dated Auguat &, 1960, are herecby repealad insofar as
thay are in vonflicl with this erdinance.

Pive, ’}ev?rubllity '

1f any grovision of this ordinance oc its applicetion

to mny person or under any vircumstances is adjndged
invalid, auch adjudicatioe shell not affect the validity
of the erdinanve as a whuls or of any portiom not
adjudged invel:d.

Six. Effeclive dclsn

Phis ordinanhce shall o2 in-full force and effect from
and after ity pasgaye, arproval'and publication ag

‘requived by law.

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CL7{ OF MARKHAX, ILWLINOZIS
7ri DAY GF JUNE, 1998 ON THE MLTYON OF ALNERMAN

ON TH
(%;{lm//zf _ﬁ;f/ _ .. ... AND TLE BFCOND OF ATDERMAM

- -;-f.c..// ,Aﬂf/, I AND THE FONLLUNING ROLL CALT
e G

o7 axes, ) s, _ / _-'A‘!B:i'lr';rﬁnﬂs and _ /" rasent @Mﬂ

APPROVED BY ME THIS Zj’-' DAY OF
JUNE, 1990

Bvans . MIs1Fl, Mayor

et P

M, CARNON, Clerk

[ Oi'dinance No., 98-0- /ﬁf‘[___ Dama 7

fa4 o Pd

'wmlm 5T AT cnnamnn




